© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Rulemaking Hearing Vol |

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
RULEMAKI NG HEARI NG
In the Matter of the Proposed )
Anendnent of the Conmi ssion's )
Rule Relating to )File No. MX-2024-0310
Manuf act ur ed Housi ng Bui |l di ng )
Codes )
MONDAY, JULY 8, 2024
10: 00 A M
Jefferson City, MO 65101
vi a WebEXx
VOLUME 1
RON PRI DA N, Presiding
DEPUTY CHI EF REGULATORY
LAW JUDGE
(Due to the quality of the recorded nedia, portions
were unable to be transcribed and include i naudible
portions. The transcript nmay al so include
m sinterpreted words and/or unidentified speakers.
The transcri ber was not present at the tine of the
recording; therefore, this transcript should not be
consi dered verbatim)
TRANSCRI BED BY: MELI SSA EI CKEN
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Rulemaking Hearing Vol |

Page 2
LAWJUDGE PRIDA@ N 2024-0310 in the natter

of the proposed anendnent of the comm ssion's rules
relating to manufactured housing building codes. | am
Ron Pridgin. 1'mthe regulatory |aw judge assigned to
preside over this hearing that's being held on
July 8th, 2024, in the Governor Ofice Building in
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri. The tinme is 10:00 a.m

Are there any -- any entries of appearance
counsel would like to nake before we take comments?

M5. KERR: Carolyn Kerr for staff.

LAWJUDGE PRIDA N:  And Ms. Kerr, thank
you. | don't think |I see any other counsel, but just
I n case, anyone else wish to nmake an entry of
appear ance?

Al right. Hearing none, we wll proceed
to taking comments on the proposed rul emaking. As a
rem nder because this is a rul emaking proceeding, this
IS a non-contested case and counsel is not needed for
t hose who woul d ot herwi se need counsel. No cross
exam nation wll be allowed, and comments do not have
to be nade under oath.

So let ne open the hearing up for comments.
s there anyone who would |[ike to nmake any comments in
favor of the proposed anendnent ?

M5. KERR:  Yes. Staff filed conments on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Rulemaking Hearing Vol |

) ) ) Page 3
July -- | believe it was July 3rd, staff filed

comments on the proposed anendnent. They are in the
record. | don't know. Do we need to actually do

anything on the record, just note that it was filed on

July 3rd?

LAWJUDGE PRIDA N:. That's perfectly fine.
Thank you.

M5. KERR: It was in support of the -- of
the rule.

LAWJUDGE PRIDA N: Al right. And
Ms. Kerr, thank you. Any -- any other comments in

favor of the proposed anendnent? Any comments agai nst
t he proposed anendnent ?

Al right. Anything further either from
counsel or fromthe bench before we adjourn this
heari ng?

Al right. Hearing nothing, that wll
concl ude the rul emaking hearing in file nunber
MX- 2024- 0310. Thank you very nuch. W are off the
record.

(Audi o ended.)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Rulemaking Hearing Vol |

Page 4
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
I, Melissa J. Eicken, Certified Court

Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do

hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a

transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court

reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system

of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoi ng pages

constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone
recor di ng.

(//¢%Q{ZLZLZLZLAJQL/ éé%;<:1ngZAVL_/
Melissa J. Eicken, CCR CSR RPR

Dat e:
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




Rulemaking Hearing Vol |

Index: 10:00..time

1

10:00 2:7

2024 2:6
2024-0310 2:1

3

3rd 3:1,5

8th 2:6

A

am. 2:7
adjourn 3:15
allowed 2:20

amendment 2:2,
24 3:2,12,13

appearance 2:8,
14

assigned 2:4
audio 3:21

B

bench 3:15
building 2:3,6

C

Carolyn 2:10
case 2:13,18
City 2:7

codes 2:3

comments 2:9,16,
20,22,23,25 3:2,
11,12

commission's 2:2
conclude 3:18

counsel 2:9,12,18,
19 3:15

cross 2:19

July 2:6 3:1,5

K

Kerr 2:10,11,25
3:8,11

3:6,10
proceed 2:15
proceeding 2:17

proposed 2:2,16,
24 3:2,12,13

L

R

E

ended 3:21
entries 2:8
entry 2:13

examination 2:20

F

favor 2:24 3:12
file 3:18
filed 2:253:1,4
fine 3:6

G

Governor 2:6

H

hearing 2:5,15,22
3:16,17,18

held 2:5
housing 2:3

J

Jefferson 2:7

judge 2:1,4,11 3:6,
10

law 2:1,4,11 3:6,10

M

made 2:21

make 2:9,13,23
manufactured 2:3
matter 2:1
Missouri 2:7

record 3:3,4,20
regulatory 2:4
relating 2:3
reminder 2:17
Ron 2:4

rule 3:9

rulemaking 2:16,
17 3:18

MX-2024-0310 rules 2:2
3:19
S
N . .
staff 2:10,25 3:1
needed 2:18 support 3:8
non-contested
2:18 T
hote 3:4 taking 2:16
number 3:18 time 2:7
O
oath 2:21
Office 2:6
open 2:22
P

perfectly 3:6
preside 2:5
Pridgin 2:1,4,11

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	Word Index
	Index: 10:00..time
	10:00 (1)
	2024 (1)
	2024-0310 (1)
	3rd (2)
	8th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	adjourn (1)
	allowed (1)
	amendment (5)
	appearance (2)
	assigned (1)
	audio (1)
	bench (1)
	building (2)
	Carolyn (1)
	case (2)
	City (1)
	codes (1)
	comments (9)
	commission's (1)
	conclude (1)
	counsel (5)
	cross (1)
	ended (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (1)
	examination (1)
	favor (2)
	file (1)
	filed (3)
	fine (1)
	Governor (1)
	hearing (6)
	held (1)
	housing (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	judge (5)
	July (4)
	Kerr (6)
	law (5)
	made (1)
	make (3)
	manufactured (1)
	matter (1)
	Missouri (1)
	MX-2024-0310 (1)
	needed (1)
	non-contested (1)
	note (1)
	number (1)
	oath (1)
	Office (1)
	open (1)
	perfectly (1)
	preside (1)
	Pridgin (5)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proposed (6)
	record (3)
	regulatory (1)
	relating (1)
	reminder (1)
	Ron (1)
	rule (1)
	rulemaking (3)
	rules (1)
	staff (3)
	support (1)
	taking (1)
	time (1)



